STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF OAKLAND CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BLOOMFIELD

ORDINANCE NO. 656

An ordinance to amend Chapter 36 Traffic and Vehicles, Division 2 Property of School Districts to eliminate schools that no longer exist and insert the Bloomfield Hills High School in the Ordinance.

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BLOOMFIELD ORDAINS:

DIVISION 2 – PROPERTY OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Sec. 36-174 – Parking restrictions at local schools.

- (a) At Bloomfield Hills High School, Lahser High School, Bloomfield Hills Middle School, East Hills Middle School, Conant, Eastover, Fox Hills, Booth, and Way Elementary Schools, the Central Office, Maintenance Office, Bus Garage, Nature Center, Bowers Academy, International Academy, and Wing Lake Developmental School, no person shall stop, stand or park upon a parking lot or area owned by the Bloomfield Hills School District except as the same may be permitted or licensed by said school district, provided that where limitations are imposed upon the use of any lot or area by said school district, such limitations shall be clearly posted so as to be visible to persons using such lot or area.
- (b) The provisions of this section shall be enforced by the police department or by such person as shall be designated by the public safety director of the township.
- (c) Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a civil infraction, and upon processing therefor any person found to have committed a civil infraction may be ordered to pay a fine of not more than \$100.00 and costs.

Section 2. Repealer.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed only to the extent necessary to give this ordinance full force and effect.

Section 3. Severability.

Should any section, clause or phrase of this ordinance, be declared by the court to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole, or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid.

Section 4. Savings.

All proceedings pending and all rights and liabilities existing, acquired or incurred at the time this amendatory ordinance takes effect are saved and may be consummated according to the law in force when they are commenced.

Section 5. Effective Date.

Upon adoption, the provisions of this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon publication in a newspaper circulated within said Township.

The foregoing ordinance was adopted by the Township Board of the Township of Bloomfield at a meeting of the Township Board duly called and held on the 14th day of January, 2019.

Janet Roncelli, Township Clerk

Introduced:December 10, 2018Published:December 16, 2018Adopted:January 14, 2019Published:January 20, 2019